Garg, Whole Time Director of the Company, w.e.f 01st June 2017 

for the period of Three Years i.e up to 31st May 2020 on such 

terms and conditions including remuneration, in case of absence 

of profits or if the Company has inadequate profits, as stated 

below:

•	 Basic Salary: H16,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakh Only) per 

month.

•	 House Rent Allowance @ 20% of the Basic Salary.

•	 Reimbursement of Medical expenses incurred in India or 

abroad for himself and family subject to ceiling of H1,00,000/- 

in a Year.

•	 Club Fees not exceeding H20,000/- in a year.

[...]

Whole Time Director of the Company, w.e.f 01st June 2017 for the 

period of Three Years i.e up to 31st May 2020 on such terms and 

conditions including remuneration, in case of absence of profits 

or if the Company has inadequate profits, as stated below:

•	 Basic Salary: H16,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakh Only) per 

month.

•	 House Rent Allowance @ 20% of the Basic Salary.

•	 Reimbursement of Medical expenses incurred in India or 

abroad for himself and family subject to ceiling of H1,00,000/- 

in a Year.

•	 Club Fees not exceeding H20,000/- in a year.

[...]

2017 has approved the re-appointment of M/s Sanjay Kumar Garg & 

Associates, Cost Accountants as Cost Auditors of the Company for the 

financial year 2017-18. The remuneration proposed to be paid to the 

Cost Auditor, subject to your ratification at the ensuing Annual General 

Meeting is H65,000.00 (Sixty Five Thousand Only) excluding taxes and 

out of pocket expenses, if any. The appointment of the Cost Auditor has 

been intimated to the Central Govt.

The Cost Audit Report for the Financial Year 2015-16 was filed by the 

Cost Auditors with the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Govt.

[...]

issued Postal Ballot Notice dated 3rd March,2017 to Members of 

the Company for seeking consent of the Members of the Company 

to pass the proposed Special Resolution by means of Postal Ballot 

(which includes Postal Ballot Forms and electronic voting) to issue and 

allot up to 18,30,000 (Eighteen Lakh Thirty Thousand Only) Warrants 

on a preferential basis carrying an option/ entitlement to subscribe to 

equivalent number of equity shares of H10 each at future date, not 

exceeding 18 months from the date of issue of such Warrants at such 

price as may determined as per the provisions of Regulation 76 of SEBI